©

O

HIgel EET ¢ File No : V2(30)104/AHD-111/2016-17

k&l e Y W& :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-079-17-18
fesite Date :28.08.2017 ST B @Y T Date of Issue: /3 -F=r7
A7 sHART_ Y (3TdTel) gIRT UIR
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)Ahmedabad

T IOR Y, HEIT SE Yoh, ITASEIGI ITIEArd GRT ST el A
AHM-CEX-003-DC-048-05%15-16 =i : 29.12.2016% fora

Arising out of Order-in-Original: AHM-CEX-003-DC-048-052-15-16, Date: 29.12.2016
issued by: Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise, Div:kalol, Ahmedabad-Ill.

] el ©d giare) &1 9 & adr
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Kosha Laboratories

P i T aller e ¥ SO ST HRAT § I 98 39 oSy B i enRefa
AT T Ger ARHRY Pr odie A1 ARG SIS TR FR Fha T |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

MR RPN BT TG e
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) BEg Swed Yob e, 1994 WY GRT SicFT A gAY Y AHAl B IR A
qaiee ORT B SU-NT B WO TWRgd B 3 GerT TG 3R ARG, YR WP,
ﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬂﬁ el wiRTer, Shiaw A wew, dag A, 7€ el ¢ 110001 B
CIRvIE l

() A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) I w9 B @ Al o O T SRAEM ¥ ) WUSMIR A7 9 HRET
¥ 7 fo Wﬁ@%wﬁwﬁmgw&mﬁﬂﬁwmwﬁ
% 95 e SRR A o R “USTR F 8 A o ufeew & <k §R e

(i) In case of any loss of goo'ds where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) ARG @ TR B e w wiw F PRt @ ) @ Aw & fE § S g
ﬁwwww%ﬁéﬁz%wﬁﬁwmzéw%ﬁwmmﬁﬁmﬂ%ﬁ

=

i

(b)  In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or térritorfy,:g;ﬁ?g_if@é’fﬁ;x
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are export,e,c{“tg‘,ény<‘f.\<,;_:2' g

country or territory outside India.

&




@) ﬁwmwﬁmﬁmw%w(ﬁwmwaﬁ)ﬁuﬁﬁmw
el Bl ‘ .

(C) in case of goods exported outside India export to Mepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

o Ww-aﬁwwﬁwﬁmvﬁ@ﬁfﬁ%&maﬁﬂé%aﬁ?
) amdw o 39 ORI O FRM & qaiee  argem, e & g WRE A w9 W
a1 3 ficT SRR (F.2) 1998 HRT 100 BT Figad by ¢ &1

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products

under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed undar Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) Www(m)ﬁmmﬁﬁ,zomﬁmgzﬁwﬁ fafafde oo wer
w—sﬁﬁmﬁ,ﬁfﬁﬁm%uﬁrmmﬁ@ﬁ?ﬁqwahﬁmw—mw
o areE @ S-ar uRgr @ Wi SR eded fRA S ARy | $Ed Wi Wi g P
& sicia Gy 35—3 ¥ FEiRG W @ A B weg @ @Rl CRIR—6 Fren o ufd
o1 g1 =Ry |
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OlIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account. :

(2) RETH amET @ WY e GorT (69 TF o WUl I SE9 A 8 Al Wad 200/~
B e B WY AR el Her T TP AT W SATET 8l 1000/ — D W gIar &l

Y |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

T e, DI TG Yob U4 FAHR UG ARl & af svdret—

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.
(1) B ST Yo AT, 1944 BT GRT 35— W01 /35— F e
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
SqafeRad IRET 2 (1) & § AN SFER S arerar B die, odiell & Aeer # /i

eF, DL IEEA Yob @ Qaa} ety <rmeeer (Riee) @ aRew dd difcer,
JEEEE ¥ #li—20, g fea gRuTH HHTSTs, HETl TR, AEHGEIG—380016.

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

) I swRd Yo (i) Frmaed, 2001 @ gRT 6 F il g9 §9-3 d iR
mmmmﬁﬁm$mmmwmﬁmmw
Wt ST qeH WY AN, AT BT AT SR GiT T AT WUY 5 W AT $6 FH © I8l
FIY 1000 /— T For! 2Rl | ofEf Seae e B AN, @ @Y ANT IR AT T A
TUT 5 @RF AT 50 @G b B I WY 5000/ — WIE A BRIT| Sel Sedrg Feb Bl AN,
ST @Y AT SR SRR AT AT BUY 50 W I SHY SAEl & 98 ®u¢ 10000/~ WA
Jorlt BT | B W TEEe IRRER B T ¥ Y@ 49 gUe & v ¥ Heg @ G| I8
e 99 I B el i aduie &3 @ §@ o e B

. —

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filad in quadruplicate in forrrfé’A-’Bw‘é‘sy
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against, 7
(one Which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-\5/g

where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 ac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and.above 50 Liac \’ﬂ‘g &

respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a;br@{mch\.bf any |




-3

nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated '

(3) TR 5 oY ¥ BE T AT BT FAR S § A W qF hew B A w B g ST
T Y fFar O IRy 36 G2F @ B gY 0 5 R 0@ o & gan @ oy venRefy el
TAIRERY BT UF e A BT WER B GH ST B S T

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of-Rs.100/- for each.

(4) wmare Yob SRR 1970 T W @7 -1 & efqeia fRiiRa by R
ST GTEH O e ANy YRR P mRe & e ¥ Y @ W 9 W
%650 I BT AT Yo fCHT T B AT |

One copy of application or O..O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled- item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sqeﬁ?mﬁmﬂma#aﬁﬁmwaﬂﬁmﬁmﬁaﬁsﬂmﬁmaﬁsﬁaﬁmw%
ﬁ.@mw,ﬁﬂwwwwmmﬁmw(mﬁ@) o, 1982 ¥
fafed 2| _

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(G)zhm%w,avawmqwuﬁ@mmmwmm%qﬁmasmﬁ
FedT SeUTE Yok HTATAA, 1YY BT URT 34T ¥ et REREEA-R) ATATRTH 0808y &I
@ww)iﬁ#ﬁﬁ:oa.od.zowmaﬁrﬁ?ﬁwm,mvzﬁr%rma%aq‘aﬁa@mwzﬁraﬁmzﬁr
m‘é%,mﬁfﬁaﬁﬁqﬁ-@mmmaaﬁﬁ#wm%mmﬁmm
3TTRTe 3 TR G S TUT A FRF A _
Wmawuﬁ@mm%ﬁaﬁa“aﬁmmﬁw”ﬁﬁmem%

(i) aRT 11 & & ided FuRa e

(i)  Oerde ot T o IS el ARV

i) Qerie st BrwEeh & B 6 & Ao §F WA

_, 3y g o For o R & v e (. 2) HAfETe, 2014 &6 3RFST O Ry 3rcfieler IR o
T R T2or 3l ue 31dier S AL el el

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mendatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would

be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

() amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

SProvided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) waﬁ&r%uﬁ%uﬂw%w&mﬁQwawawmmﬁmﬂa%’ra’rmﬁmmg[rcﬁ
3 10% SIFTCTT O 39T e} dveret G0 Rt 8 7t €0 25 10% S9Teier o 21 S St ]

7

(6)()) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tnbuﬁalﬁﬁonxy\\
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in‘disptte, or¥ 7
oo/ W e

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

\ s

S,
oy
i

\




F No.V2(3Q)104/Ahd-Ill/16-17

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by M/s Kosha Laboratories, 819/B, VRakanpur, Ta-
Kalbl, Dist. Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred.to as “the appellant’] against Order-in-
Original No.AHM-CEX-003-DC-048-2016 dated 229:12.2016 [hereinafter referred to
as “the impugned order”] passed by the Deputy Comm ssioner, Central Excise, Kalol

Division [hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”].

2. Brieﬂy' stated, the appellant was holding Central Excise registration'
No.AACFK11744408HXM001 and was engaged in the manufacture of P.P. Medicines
falling under chapter sub-heading 3003 of the first schedule to the Central Excise -
" Tariff Act, 1985 (CETA, 1985). The appellant was availing value based SSI exemption
up to clearance value of Rs.100 Lakhs under Notification No. 08/2003 dated
01/03/2003 (as amended) (hereinafter referred to as the ‘SSI notification’) for
clearance of its own goods, whereas the goods marufactured for loan licensees
under various brand names not belonging to the appellant, was cleared on payment
of Central Excise duty @ 16% from the first clearance during 2004-05 and 2005-06.
The appellant was availing CENVAT credit of duty paid on inputs used in the branded
goods manufactured on behalf of loan licensees and cleared on payment of duty from
first clearance in a financial year, whereas in respect of its own manﬁfactured goods,
CENVAT credit was availed after crossing the SSI exemption limit of Rs.100 Lakhs
aggregate clearance value. The factory of the appe_llant was falling within ‘rural
'area’ as defined in paragraph 4 of the SSI notification. The exemption contained in
the SSI notification did not apply to specified goods bearing a brand name or trade
name whether registered or not, of another person, except in cases where such
branded specified goods were manufactured in a factorv located in a ‘rural area’. It
appeared that the appellant was liable to take into account also the 'value of branded
goods for the purpose of determining the exemption limit of aggregate of first
clearance value not exceeding 100 Lakhs Rupees made on or after 1% April in a
ﬁnaﬁcial year and also for the purpose of determiring the agg’régate value of
clearances of all excisable goods for home consumption by a manufacturer from one
or'more factories, or from a factory by one or more manufacturers not exceeding
. 300 Lakhs Rupees (Rs.400 lakhs w.e.f 01.04.2005) in the preceding financial year.
As the appellant had failed to add the value of branded goods for the purpose of
determlnmg the said aggregate values of clearances of their own manufactured
goods to calculate the limit of 100/300 (400) lakhs for avallment of the benefit of
SSI notification for the year 2004-05 to 2005-06, a show ' cause notice dated
28.09.2006 was issued for demand of short paid duty with interest and impositioﬁ of
penalty thereof. The said show cause notice was edjudicated by the Assistant
Commissioner of Central Excise, Kalol Division, vide order No.01/D/07-08 dated
26.04.2007, by confirming the demand with interest and imposed equal penalty tos
the duty amount. The appellate authority, vide his. OIA dated 31.08.2007 has
confirmed the demand only for the period of 2005-06, by rejecting the allegatlon,“

/ £S Vi




F No.V2(30)104/Ahd-i1}/16-17

_suppression of facts on the part of the appellant. Accordingly, the appellate authority.

has confirmed the demand of Rs.3,71,707/- and reduced penalty to Rs.50,000/-.

3. "The appeal filed by the department against the order Appellate authority,
dated 31.08.2007 was decided by the CESTAT vide its  order- No.A/11505-
11506/2015 dated 02.09.2015, under which the case was remanded to Adjudicating
Authority to examine whether the duty being demanded upheld by Commissioner
(Appeals) would be neutralized against the amount of duty paid by the appellant.
Accdrdingly, the adjudicating authority has decided the matter vide the impugned
order by holding that the aggregating value upto Rs.100 lakhs duty paid by the -
appellant on branded goods of third party cannot be faken in the aécount as they

_had already availed Cenvat credit on the inputs on branded goods-and under SSI

exemption. In view of above, the adjudicating authority has confirmed the duty of
Rs.3,_54,685/— with interest, during 2005-06 on clearance value of branded goods
and their own after exceeding Rs.100 lakhs. A penalty of Rs.25,000/- is also

imposed.

4, Being aggrieved, the appellant has filed the instant appeals on the

following grounds:

« The sole point required to be considered in the de-novo proceedings
was whether the duty demanded was neutralized by the quantum of
duty paid or otherwise; that the ruling of the Tribunal is to the effect
that the duty paid on the branded goods is required to be adjusted
against the duty being demanded.

o The Tribunal’s order has restricted the adjudicating authority to the

" _mere role of verification of the facts and figures as to whether the
duty demanded-is more than duty paid or otherwise and the answer
is positive, the duty demanded stands neutralized as per the
Tribunal’s order.

e The adjudicating authorlty has travelled beyond the scope of the said
Tribunal’s order.

« Total duty payable during 2005-06 was Rs.4,80 453/- agalnst which
they have paid Rs.5,38 755/—

5.  Personal hearing in the matter was held on 20.07.2017. Shri Archit Kotwal,

. Owner of the appellant appeared for the same and ‘reiterated the grounds of appéal.

I have carefully. gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by the_
apbe!lant,

6. I have briefly laid out the facts in para 2 and 3 supra. At the outset, I observe
that the case was taken for adjudication by the adjudicating on the basis of Hon'ble
Tribunahl-’s order No. A/11505-11506/2015 dated 02.09.2015, under which the
Tribunal has directed to examine as to whether the duty paid by the appellant in

ques’tio'n would be neutralized against the demand raised during the relevant period. %

For the sake of. clarity, I reproduce the gist of relevant Tribunal’s order supra.




F No.V2(30)104/Ahd-lil/16-17

"By following the ratio of above decision, we agree with the learned advocate.
Admittedly, the branded goods have been cleared on payment of duty, which
according to Revenue should not have the paid duty. As such, duty already

" paid on such branded goods is required to be adjusted against the duty now
being demanded from the appellant. It is the appelant’s contention that the
duty paid on the branded goods is much more than the duty now being
demanded and would neutralize the entire demand, and is required to be
verified. For the said purpose, we remand the matter to the . original
adjudicating authority. We also find favour with the appellarit's plea of
limitation, we direct the-Commissioner that such re-quantification exercise is
to be done only for the period within limitation. '

According to the Tribunal’s decision supra, the adjudicating authority is required to
be examined/verified the duty paid by the appellant during the relevant period and
adjust the same against demand raised during the relevant period in question.

7. I observe that on the basis of Hon’ble Tribunal’s order dated 02.09.2015
supra, the adjudicating authority has come to the conclusion that the appellant is

required to pay duty amounting to Rs.3,54,685/- as per following details.

Period  after Clearance Duty payable | Duty paid- | Difference
exemption limit | exceeding
of Rs.100 lakhs | Rs.100 lakhs

December- ' Rs.3,54,685/
2005 to March Rs.29,43,953/- | Rs.4,80,453/- | Rs.1,25,768/-
2006

Further, I observe that while calculating the amount referred to above, the
adjudicating authority has not considered the amount paid by the appellant up to
- December 2005 on the ground that during exemption period of aggregating value up
to Rs.100 lakhs, they had already availed Cenvat credit on the inputs used fof
manufacturing of branded goods, though on exempted goods Cenvat credit could not

be available on branded goods under SSI exemption.

9. On the contrary, the appellant has submitted that they had paid duty
amounting to Rs.4,80,453/- during 2005-06 as per following details:

Clearance Value (Rs) Duty Paid (Rs)
Own goods | Branded Total . PLA Cenvat Total
goods )

95,78,170 33,65,779 1,29,43,949 | 4,17,344/- |1,21,411/- |5,38,755/-

10. From the facts narrated above, I observe that the adjudicating authority has
not adhered to the Tribunal’s order supra to its force. In the Tribunal’s order, though
the department has argued that the duty paid or branded goods would not

considered as paid duty, specific direction was given that duty already paid on such

branded goods is required to be adjusted against the duty being demanded from the - -3

appellant. Thus, according to the said order, whatever duty paid by the appellant o,’

branded goods should have been considered as duty and adjusted agalnst the duty /




O

7 .
F No.V2(30)104/Ahd-11I/16-17

appellant, an amount of Rs.4,17,344/.- and Rs.1,21,411/- was paid by them through
PLA and Cenvat respectively during the period of 2005-16 in respect of clearance of

“their own as well as towards branded ~goods. Considering the contention of the

adjudicating authority that the appellant is not eligible for availing Cenvat credit on
input used for on branded goods during exemption period (up to 19.12.2005 as per
impugned show cause notice), the fact the appellant had cleared the branded goods'
on payment through PLA  cannot be ignored. Trough thé contention of -the’
adjudicating authority that the appellant is not eligible to avail the Cenvat credit on
inputs during exemption period on manufacturing of branded goods find merit
cons’idération, I am of the considered view that only the payment made through
Cenvat credit would not be admissible to them during relevant peridd and whatever
amount paid by them through PLA should be considered as paymént, as contended

by the Hon'ble Tribunal supra.

11. In the instant case, as per details furnished by the appellant, they had
madé payment of Rs. 4,17,344/-through PLA and Rs. 1,21,411/- through Cenvat
Credit during 2005-06. The duty total payable by the appellant, Aaccording to the
adjudicating authority is Rs. Rs.4,80,453/- during 2005-16 and paid Rs.1,25,768/-. I
observe that the appellant was availing CENVAT credit of duty paid on inputs used in
the branded goods manufactured on behalf of loan licensees and cleared on payment
of d'uty from first clearance in a financial year, wtereas in respect of its own
manufactured ‘godds, CENVAT credit ‘was availed after crossing the SSI exemption
limit of Rs.100 Lakhs aggregate clearance value. In view of fact discussed above,

_they were entitled for availing Cenvat credit and payment thereof, after crossing the

SSI exemption. Thus, payment of Rs.4,17,344/- said to be made through PLA and
payment from Cenvat credit made after crossing of Rs.100 lakhs are to be
considered as duty. Adjudicating authority may exercise the duty calculation as per
records and raise/confirm tﬁe demand if any short paid. Therefore, 1 remand the

matter to Adjudicatihg Authority to examine the matter in above terms.

12. . In view of above, I set aside the impugned order and remand the case to

adjudicating authority. The appeal filed by the appellant disposed of accordingly.

a3y ij)/,

. (3471 2aR)
31 (37died - I)

- Date:Q§/08/2017
Attested - : -

SPED)

Superintendent (Appéal-I)
Central Excise, Ahmedabad
BY R.P.A.D.

To,
M/s Kosha Labqratories, 819/B, Rakanpur, Ta-Kalol, Dist. Gandhinagar




F No.v2(30)104/Ahd-111/16-17

1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Excise Zone, Ahmedabad.

2. The Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III.

3. The Additional Commissioner(Systems) Central Excise, Ahmedabad - III
- 4. The Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III

5. The AC/DC, Central Excise, Kalol Division

6. Guard file

7.P. A




